COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

EASTERN STATES OIL & GAS, INC.)
) CASE NO. 99-374
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE)
)
REGULATION 807 KAR 5:022)

<u>ORDER</u>

On September 17, 1999, the Commission issued an Order directing Eastern States
Oil & Gas, Inc. (Eastern States) to show cause why it was not in violation of certain
Commission regulations. Eastern States has filed a response to those allegations and has
also requested an informal conference with Commission Staff.

The Commission, being sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The formal hearing set for November 3, 1999 is continued, pending further Orders of the Commission.
- 2. An informal conference shall be held with Commission Staff on November 3, 1999 at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 3. Eastern States shall bring all documents to support its position and shall be represented by counsel or a corporate officer authorized to enter into a settlement agreement.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of October, 1999.	
	By the Commission
ATTEST:	
Executive Director	